
 

 

Merton Council 

Standards Committee 

Membership 

Councillors 

Peter McCabe (Chair) 

David Williams (Vice-Chair) 

John Dehaney 

Mary-Jane Jeanes 

Philip Jones 

Ian Munn BSc, MRTPI(Rtd) 

Tobin Byers 

Najeeb Latif 

 

Co-opted members 

Sophie Bowen 

Nigel Brotherton 

Beverley Huie 

 

Substitute Members: 

Oonagh Moulton 

Gregory Patrick Udeh 

Adam Bush 

 

A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on:  

Date: 16 June 2015  

Time:   7.15 pm 

Venue:   Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX 

 Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden, Surrey SM4 5DX 

 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and 
welcomed.  For more information about the agenda and the decision making 
process contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 
3616. 

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3181 

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 



 

 

For more information about Merton Council visit www.merton.gov.uk 



 

 

Standards Committee 

16 June 2015  

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   

3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 

4  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act  5 - 6 

5  Annual Governance Statement  7 - 32 

6  Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015  

33 - 34 

7  Members' Declarations of Interest  35 - 42 

8  Complaints against members   

9  Work programme  43 - 44 

 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the 
meeting room during the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in 
any vote on that matter.  If  members consider they should not participate because of a non-
pecuniary interest which may give rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, 
.withdraw and not participate in consideration of the item.  For further advice please speak with 
the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance. 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
26 FEBRUARY 2015 
7.15pm 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 
 
 

 
Councillors: Peter McCabe (Chair), David Williams (Vice-Chair), 
John Dehaney, Mary-Jane Jeanes, Philip Jones, Ian Munn, 
Tobin Byers 
 
Co-opted members:   
Sophie Bowen, Nigel Brotherton, Beverley Huie 
 
Independent Person:  
Derek Prior 
 
Also present: Paul Evans (Assistant Director, Corporate 
Governance), Hilary Gullen (Democratic Services) 
 
  

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Cllr Michael Bull 
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
None 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Agreed 
 
4  APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS AND INDEPENDENT NON-

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Paul Evans introduced the report, explaining the different roles of the independent 
persons (primarily to consider complaints against members) and the co-opted 
members. 
 
Co-opted committee members serve two terms only and two end their second term in 
July 2015.    
 
Paul Evans explained the roles could be combined and that there was real value in 
that.   
 
Paul Evans suggested the establishment of an interview panel of three members to 
make recommendations to Council by July. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



2 

In response to councillors’ questions, Paul Evans explained that advertisements 
would be placed in newspapers to encourage a wide application.  Co-optees were 
excluded from applying, but the existing independent persons could re-apply.   
 
Paul Evans also explained that in law the council does not have to have a Standards 
Committee, because it has two independent persons. 
 
Resolved: 
 
A: to appoint an interview panel comprising one councillor from each political group to 
interview and recommend to council the appointment of two independent persons to 
serve for a period of three years from 12 July 2015,  
 
B: to combine the role of the independent person and the independent non-voting co-
opted members so that the two independent person appointment from 12 July 2015 
will also become co-opted members of the Standards Committee and  
 
C: to review this arrangement in February 2016 and to take a view on whether it still 
requires a third co-opted member. 
 
D: to allow the panel to be determined by groups through the normal channels 
 
 
5  REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Paul Evans introduced this item, and said that there had been one covert surveillance 
authorised, but that this had not taken place due to staff shortages.  There had been 
no requests for CCTV footage and no applications turned down.   
 
In response to councillors’ questions, Paul Evans said he would get back to members 
with more detail about why the covert surveillance had not taken place.  Paul Evans 
would also seek comparative data from the London Borough of Richmond regarding 
tobacco and firework prosecutions. 
 
Resolved:  
Members noted the purposes for which investigations had been authorised under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
 
 
6  COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Paul Evans gave a verbal report, that no further complaints had been received since 
October.  In October there had been two complaints that had been dealt with, with 
the independent persons.  Both of the complainants sought to take further, external 
action and were given advice about the ombudsman, but no further contact had been 
received.  Paul Evans noted the low level of complaints at Merton and said the 
independent persons had only been called in six times since 2011.   
 
 

Page 2



3 

7  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Paul Evans introduced this item and stated that the Chair had requested that the 
council’s whistle-blowing arrangements were looked into in the light of the Mid-
Staffordshire NHS foundation Trust enquiry recommendations.  Paul Evans also said 
that there would be a review of the description of members’ interests and code of 
conduct with one or two audit recommendations to consider, and whether 
declarations of trustee positions of organisations in the borough should be declared. 
 
Peter McCabe further explained his concern regarding protection of whistle-blowers, 
so that people who see wrong being done have an environment where legitimate 
concerns can be raised with protection. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2 

 

Committee: Standards Committee 

Date: 16 June 2015 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Authorisations 

Lead officer: Karin Lane, Head of Information Governance 

Lead member: Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair of Standards Committee 

Contact officer: karin.lane@merton.gov.uk 

Recommendations:  

A. That members note the purposes for which investigations have been authorised 
under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform members about investigations authorised since February 2015 
under RIPA. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The council has a number of statutory functions that involve officers 
investigating the conduct of others with a view to bringing legal action 
against them. These functions include investigating anti-social behaviour, fly 
tipping, noise nuisance control, planning (contraventions), benefit fraud, 
contraventions of trading standards, licensing and food safety legislation. 

2.2. Whilst the majority of investigations are carried out openly, some 
investigations 
[...]
stigations in 
order that they meet the requirements of Article 8 of the Human Rights Act. 
Article 8 states: 

1) Everyone has the right for his private and family life, his home and his 
correspondence.  

(2) There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of 
this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a 
democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the 
economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, 
for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and 
freedoms of others.  

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. RIPA investigations are authorised for the prevention or detection of crime or 
the prevention of disorder. 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 

PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None. 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None. 

Page 6



 

   

 

Committee: Standards Committee  

Date: 16 June 2015 

Agenda item: 

8 Wards: All 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2014/15 

Lead officer: Caroline Holland – Director of Corporate Services 

Lead members: Peter McCabe- Chair of Standards Committee 

Contact officer: Margaret Culleton- Head of Audit & Investigations 

margaret.culleton@merton.gov.uk  telephone: 0208 545 3149 

 

Recommendations: 

A. That the Standards Committee agrees the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Merton Council is required to prepare an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the year 2014/15. This statement is required in 
order to comply with Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011. 

2. DETAILS 

2.1  The purpose of the AGS is to report on the robustness of the Council’s 
governance arrangements. Corporate governance is defined, for the 
purposes of this report, as: 

  “ The framework of accountability to users, stakeholders and the 
wider community, within which organisations take decisions, and 
lead and control their functions, to achieve objectives. The 
quality of corporate governance arrangements is a key 
determinant of the quality of services provided by organisations.” 

2.2      The AGS is effectively a commentary on how well Merton Council 
manages itself. In recognition of this, a Corporate Governance Steering 
Group was established in 2007/08, the first year when the AGS came 
in to force, in order to oversee and advice on the preparation of the 
AGS. The current membership of this group is: 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 

   

  Caroline Holland Director of Corporate Services 

Margaret Culleton Head of Internal Audit & 
Investigations 

Evereth Willis Interim Head of Policy, 
Strategy and Partnerships 

Zoe Church Head of Business Planning 

Fiona Thomsen Head of Shared Legal Services 

Julia Regan Head of Democracy Services 
 Karin Lane Head of Information Governance 

2.3 The Framework consists of six core principles: 

Principle 1   Focussing on the purpose of the authority and on 
outcomes for the community and creating and implementing a 
vision for the local area 

Principle 2   Members and officers working together to achieve 
a common purpose with clearly defined functions and roles 

Principle 3    Promoting values for the authority and 
demonstrating the values of good 

Principle 4   Taking informed and transparent decisions which 
are subject to effective scrutiny and managing risk 

Principle 5    Developing the capacity and capability of 
members and officers to be effective 

Principle 6    Engaging with local people and other stakeholders 
to ensure robust public accountability 

2.4 During 2012, a CIPFA/SOLACE Joint Working Group reviewed the 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, first 
issued in 2007, to ensure it remains fit for purpose. In December 2012, 
the Joint Working Group issued an addendum to the 
[...]
it Standards. 

2.13 The review of effectiveness of the system of internal control is informed 
by the work of the internal auditors. Effectiveness of the system is also 
conveyed by Directors, Assistant Directors and Heads of Service within 
the authority that has responsibility for the development and 
maintenance of the internal control environment. The overall opinion is 
that the internal control environment is satisfactory. 

Counter fraud arrangements 

2.14 From November 2014, the investigation posts within the Internal Audit 
and Investigation team transferred to the DWP under the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service. Between November 2014 and March 2015, 
investigation work was carried out by Internal Audit. From April 2015, 
the council joined a five borough fraud partnership led by Wandsworth 
Council.  

2.15 The Head of Internal Audit at Merton is a member of the steering group 
and is responsible for monitoring referrals and reviewing recommended 
outcomes. Other proactive fraud work will be detailed in fraud plans 
submitted to Wandsworth Council; this will include Business Rates, 
Tenancy Fraud and Blue Badge for 2015/16. Merton’s Head of Audit 
will continue to report all whistleblowing and proactive and reactive 
fraud cases and outcomes on a regular basis to General Purposes 
Committee. 

Page 9



 

   

2.16 Other whistleblowing or concerns received that are not fraud related, 
will continue to be referred to the appropriate team for investigation, for 
example HR or management issues may be referred to HR to 
investigate. 

2.14 The council has anti fraud policies in place, including strong 
Whistleblowing arrangements  

 Disclosure Barring Service 

2.15 Following a limited Internal Audit assurance on DBS, a full review is to 
be carried out to ensure that all staff requiring DBS have had it and 
systems are in place to ensure that these checks are carried out prior 
to employment 

3.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1  There are no alternative opt
[...]
functions include ensuring compliance with relevant laws and 
regulations, internal policies and procedures, and overseeing council accounts 
and audit activity. 

6.7       A review was carried out on the effectiveness of the General Purposes 
Committee against Cipfa’s guidance, Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for 
Local Authorities. This found that the Committee was meeting regularly and 
covered the range of governance issues, except risk management. Risk is 
however reported to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny on a regular basis as 
well as to Council on an annual basis as part of the business plan, therefore 

Page 18



Appendix 1 

 

 

reliance could be placed on this. 

7. Principle 4: Making transparent decisions which are subject to scrutiny 
and risk management 

7.1 The council has an anti-fraud and corruption strategy. Integral to these 
arrangements is the Whistleblowing Policy which is communicated to staff via 
the intranet, leaflets and posters to outbuildings. All Whistleblowing cases and 
action are reported annually to the General Purposes committee. 

7.2 The council also participates in the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) a 
computerised data matching exercise, currently led by the Cabinet Office (from 
1/4/15) designed to detect fraud perpetrated on public bodies.  

7.3 As part of Central Government Single Fraud Investigation Service, all Housing 
Benefit fraud investigation work and staff undertaking this work transferred to 
the Department for Work and Pension on the 1st November 2014. Merton joined 
the five borough fraud partnership led by Wandsworth Council from April 2015. 

Complaints 

74 The Complaints Policy is reviewed regularly to ensure on-going continuous 
improvement in how we deal with complaints.  Complaints handling is included 
in departmental induction and specific training on how to respond positively to 
complaints has been provided to teams who have high volumes of complaints. 
Work is on-going with service depa
[...]
land) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. To inform Standards Committee of the changes to the constitution that are 
required in order to comply with the requirements of the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015. 

2 DETAILS 

2.1. The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2015 require councils to modify their standing orders to 
implement these Regulations no later than the first ordinary meeting of the 
council after the Regulations come into force on 11 May 2015. 

2.2. The Regulations simplify and localise the disciplinary process for the Head 
of Paid Service, the monitoring officer and the chief finance officer. 

2.3. The changes that are required to the council’s standing orders are: 

Constitution – Part 4H Officer Employment Procedure Rules 

2.4. Paragraph 7.1, replace: 

“No disciplinary action may be taken in respect of the Head of Paid Service, 
the Chief Finance Officer or the Monitoring Officer except in accordance 
with a recommendation in a report made by a Designated Independent 
Person  i.e. as set out in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2001” 

2.5. With: 

“No disciplinary action to dismiss may be taken in respect of the Head of 
Paid Service, the Chief Finance Officer or the Monitoring Officer except after 
having taken into account any advice, views or recommendations of a 

Agenda Item 6

Page 33



Panel, the conclusions of any investigation and any recommendations of the 
relevant officer i.e. as set out in the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015” 

 

3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. Council is required to make these changes in order to comply with the 
requirements of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015. 

4 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED 

4.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

5 TIMETABLE 

5.1. Council is required to make these constitutional changes no later than the 
first ordinary meeting of the council after the Regulations come into force on 
11 May 2015. 

5.2. A report will therefore be taken to General Purposes Committee on 25 June 
2015 and Council on 8 July 2015. 

6 FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 

6.1. There are no significant financial implications. 

7 LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. Council is required to make the changes to its standing orders as set out in 
the Regulations described above.. 

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. None for the purposes of this report. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

• None 

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None. 

Page 34



 Committee: Standards Committee 

Date: 16/06/2015 

Agenda item: tbc 

Wards: All Wards 

Subject:  Members' Declarations of Interest 

Lead officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 

Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Contact officer: Paul Evans, Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 

Recommendations:  

1. To review the Members’ declaration of interest form and guidance. 

2. To agree the form and guidance should be updated to include declaration of 
trade union membership. 

3. To agree the form and guidance should be updated to include declaration of 
third party organisations in the borough where a Councillor or Co-opted Member 
holds a position of management or control.  

4. To ensure all councillors are guided by the Monitoring Officer on the new 
requirements that come into effect on 1st September 2015. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The purpose of this report i
[...]
) 
of the share capital is of more than one class, the total nominal value of any 
one class in which I have a relevant interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class 

You should list the names of any companies, industrial and provident 
societies, co-operative societies, or other bodies corporate that (to your 
knowledge) are active in the Borough and in which you or your partner have a 
substantial interest.  You do not need to show the extent of your interest.   
 

 

 

 

Non-pecuniary interests 

 

Any trade union which you are a member of 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



Appendix A 
 

Any position of management or control that you hold in any third party 
organisation within the borough  

You should list school governor, trustee and committee roles and other roles 
where you hold a position of management.  

 

 

 

Signed:_______________________________________________ 

 

Dated:________________________________________________ 

 

NOTE: A Member must, within 28 days of becoming aware of any change to 
the interests specified above, provide written notification to the authority’s 
monitoring officer of that change. 

Sensitive Information 

Where you consider that disclosure of the details of an interest could lead you, 
or a person connected to you, or a person connected with you, being subject 
to violence or intimidation, and the Monitoring Officer agrees, any published 
version of the register will exclude details of the interest but may state that you 
have an interest, the details of which are withheld. 

Page 42



Standards Committee – work programme 

 

Work programme 

 

OCTOBER 

Gifts and Hospitality Members 

Gifts and Hospitality Officers 

Annual complaints report 

 

EVERY MEETING 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 authorisations 

Complaints against members 

 

AS REQUIRED 

Constitutional amendments 

Polling places 

 

Specific items 

Constitutional changes - Financial regulations 

GP terms of reference 

Council standing orders and Chief Exec’s delegation 

 

Work programme items from February meeting: 
Review of description of members’ interests and code of conduct and audit 
recommendations to be considered and whether declarations of trustee positions of 
organisations in the borough should be declared. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	Annual Governance appendix

	6 Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015
	7 Members' Declarations of Interest
	Appendix A Draft declarations of interest - revised June 2015

	9 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
16 JUNE 2015
(19.15 - 20.20)
PRESENT Councillors: Peter McCabe (Chair), Mary-Jane Jeanes, John 

Dehaney, Ian Munn, Philip Jones, Pauline Cowper (substitute for 
Cllr Tobin Byers), David Williams, Najeeb Latif

Co-opted members: Beverley Huie, Nigel Brotherton, Sophie 
Bowen

Officers: Paul Evans, AD Corporate Governance, Margaret 
Culleton, Head of Internal Audit & Investigations, Hilary Gullen, 
Democratic Services 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Derek Prior

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

None

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

Agreed

4 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (Agenda Item 4)

Paul Evans introduced the report, there had been no covert surveillance requests 
since February 2015.

Committee members agreed that more covert surveillance/investigatory work might 
be useful for catching fly tippers etc

Paul Evans will request a report from Regulatory Services on overt surveillance, and 
update data from London Borough of Richmond regarding mechanisms used for 
investigating fly tipping.

Resolved: the Committee noted the report.

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5)

Margaret Culleton summarised the report.

Committee members asked questions on the following points:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

P9 Can a report be provided on shared services – listing those and the 
governance arrangements

P15 4.6: Whether partnership performance reports could be put on the internet to be 
accessible to everyone

P16 4.12: Where the Partnership Register was kept

P19: 7.3 Whether more information on the five borough fraud partnership could be 
obtained 

P21: Whether the new forward plan system could be improved

P25/28 Whether a brief explanation of why actions on improvement plan  were 
carried forward be given (for example, if it was carried over due to a change in 
circumstances)?

P31: Discussion took place on Disclosure and Barring Service checking, and whether 
a review was required on the effectiveness of DBS.  Beverley Huie gave information 
from her professional experience that the DBS check is now portable due to a 
relaxation in requirements.  There is a need to ‘risk assess’ each position. Whether to 
carry out a DBS is not a preference, but something that needs to be justified and can 
be challenged by an individual.  Once a DBS is registered there is no need for a new 
check as organisations can access updates online, although they do need updating 
every three years.  There is no need for a DBS if an individual takes up a similar 
position with a different organisation, ie a school governor taking up another governor 
post at a different school.

The Committee agreed that a review of Merton’s DBS practice, to ensure the use is 
appropriate and proportionate, would be helpful.

Committee members thanked Beverley for her helpful comments, and acknowledged 
it showed the value of having independent members on the committee.

Partnership/shared services: clarification was required as to which partnerships and 
shared services existed, and their structures.

Paul Evans agreed to check whether performance reports were on the internet, and 
to look at the forward plan timescales and report back to the next meeting.

Paul Evans spoke of the need to track across four or five boroughs to see what 
opportunities exist for future shared services.  

Resolved: Standards Committee agreed the Annual Governance Statement  

6 LOCAL AUTHORITIES (STANDING ORDERS) (ENGLAND) (AMENDMENT) 
REGULATIONS 2015 (Agenda Item 6)



3

Paul Evans introduced this report explaining the amendment required to the 
constitution which has to be done in the first business meeting following the issue of 
the regulations in May.

Resolved: Committee agreed the recommendation.

7 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 7)

Paul Evans introduced the report, explaining the changes taking place since July 
2012 and how declarations vary between boroughs.

Discussion took place regarding the difficulties in understanding what needed to be 
put in, and that it would be helpful to have guidance alongside the form, based on the 
questions most frequently received.

Paul Evans clarified that any position of control or management in the borough 
should be declared, including Trade Union membership, and guidance should be 
sought for any queries.  It was possible that some of the partnership working or 
shared service arrangements might result in more possible conflicts of interest, and 
members should be aware of these.

Resolved: Committee agreed the recommendations

8 COMPLAINTS AGAINST MEMBERS (Agenda Item 8)

Paul Evans gave a verbal report - no complaints had been received since February. 

Resolved: Committee noted the report

9 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)

Committee noted that ‘Whistleblowing review’ should have been added to the 
October work programme:

Work Programme

October
Gifts and Hospitality Members
Gifts and Hospitality Officers
Annual Complaints Report
Whistleblowing

Every Meeting
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 authorisations
Complaints against members



4

As Required
Constitutional Amendments
Polling Places

Specific Items
Constitutional changes – financial regulations
GP terms of reference
Council standing orders and Chief Executive’s delegation

The meeting ended at 8.20pm with the Chair and Cllr Williams expressing gratitude 
to Beverley Huie and Nigel Brotherton for their valuable service on the committee. 


